ORDINANCE NO. 2020-014

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SERVICE DIRECTOR AND THE SAFETY DIRECTOR OF THE
CITY OF FINDLAY, OHIO, TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS WHERE REQUIRED AND ENTER INTO A
CONTRACT OR CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF VARIOUS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE 2020 DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT LIST, APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING FUNDS
FOR SAID CAPITAL EXPENDITURES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Findlay, State of Ohio, two-thirds (2/3) of all
members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the Service Director and the Safety Director of the City of Findlay be and he
is hereby authorized to advertise for bids where necessary pursuant to law and enter into
contracts for construction of various projects as set forth in the capital improvements program
for the year 2020.

SECTION 1: That the following sums be and the same are hereby approp’riated and
transferred:

FROM:  CIT Fund — Capital Improvements Restricted Account $ 635,000.00

TO: Police #21012000-other $ 136,000.00
TO: Park Maintenance #21034000-other $ 46,000.00
TO: Recreation Functions #21044400-other $ 135,000.00
TO: Cemetery #21046000-other $ 73,000.00
TO: Streets #22040000-other $ 225,000.00
TO: Traffic Lights #22043200-other $ 20,000.00
FROM: Water Fund $ 46,000.00 -

TO: Water Distribution #25053000-other $ 11,000.00
TO: Supply Reservoir #25073000-other $ 35,000.00
FROM: Sewer Fund $ 110,500.00

TO: Sewer Maintenance #25004800-other $ 53,000.00
TO: WPC #25061000-other $ 57,500.00
FROM:  Sewer Fund — Stormwater Restricted Account $ 480,000.00

TO: Stormwater Maintenance #25049500-other $ 480,000.00
FROM:  CIT Fund — Capital Improvements Restricted Account $ 145,000.00

TO: HVAC Upgrade for Municipal Building #31994700 $ 120,000.00
TO: ODOT Resurfacing FY20/HAN-CR 236-0.00 #32884500 $ 25,000.00
FROM:  Water Fund $ 560,000.00

TO: WTP SCADA Upgrade #35781800 $ 560,600.00
FROM: Sewer Fund $ 1,000.00

TO: 2020 Annual Sewer & Manhole Lining Program #35600600 $ 1,000.00
FROM: Sewer Fund — Stormwater Restricted Account $ 25,000.00

TO: Chapel Drive Storm Sewer Project #3550500 $ 25,000.00
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SECTION 2: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for
the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City
of Findlay, Ohio, and for the further reason it is immediately necessary to appropriate and
transfer said funds so that traffic signals may be upgraded. i

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and
approval by the Mayor.

—
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. mP‘F!-ES_I%NT OF COUNCIL

PASSED /@éruam ‘7/ 2020 »

ATTEST (\)MW Oe V(ﬁ/?e

CLERK OF COUNCIL

APPROVED /¢ bfuia Y L/T.[ 2020 :
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2020 Capital Improvements Appropriations

Appropriate Funds - Departments

From:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

To:

From:

To:

To:

From:

To:

To:

CIT Fund - Capital' Improvements Restricted Account

POLICE - 21012000-other

Replace 2015 Ford Interceptor SUV
Replace 2015 Ford Interceptor SUV
Replace 2016 Ford Interceptor SUV
Replace 2013 Ford Interceptor SUV

PARKS MAINTENANCE -21034000 - other
Replace 550 dump

RECREATION FUNCTIONS - 21044400 - other
Zamboni Replacement/ Attachments

CEMETERY - 21046000 - other
Replacing Cemetery Dump truck

STREETS - 22040000 - other -
Replace one Add one Single Axle Dumps
F550 Utility Truck Replace unit 116

TRAFFIC LIGHTS - 22043200 - other
Traffic Signal Equipment

Water Fund

WATER DISTRIBUTION - 25053000 - other
Replace 2003 19' Tilt Trailer

SUPPLY RESERVOIR - 25073000 - other
Replace Zero Turn Mower

Sewer Fund

Sewer Maintenance - 250048000 - other
Trench Shoring -

Road Wheel Saw Attachment

Replace HD Manhole Camera

WPC - 25061000 - other
Replace 2008 3/4-Ton Pickup Truck (WPC Maintenance)
WPC Entrance Gate Operator & Controls

$635,000

$136,000

$46,000

$135,000

$73,000

$225,000

$20,000

$46,000

$11,000

'$35,000

$110,500

$53,000

$57,500

$34,000
$34,000
$34,000
$34,000

$46,000

$135,000

$73,000

$172,000
$53,000

$20,000
f

$11,000

$35,000

$18,500

$18,000
$16,500

$45,000
$12,500



From:

To:

Sewer Fund - Stormwater Restricted Account

Stormwater Maintenance - 25049500 - other
Replace 2002 Storm Vactor

Appropriate Funds - Projects

From:

To:
To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

CIT Fund - Capital Improvements Restricted Account

HVAC Upgrade for municipal Building (31994700)
ODOT Resurfacing FY20/ HAN-CR 236-0.00 (32884500)

Water Fund

WTP SCADA Upgrade (35781800)

Sewer Fund

2020 Annual Sewer & Manhole Lining Program (35600600)
Sewer Fund - Stormwater Restricted Account

Chapel Drive Storm Sewer Project (35500500)

$480,000

$480,000

$145,000

$560,600

$1,000

$25,000

$480,000

$120,000

$25,000

$560,600

$1,000

$25,000



