## **ORDINANCE NO. 2020-014**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SERVICE DIRECTOR AND THE SAFETY DIRECTOR OF THE CITY OF FINDLAY, OHIO, TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS WHERE REQUIRED AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT OR CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF VARIOUS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2020 DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT LIST, APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING FUNDS FOR SAID CAPITAL EXPENDITURES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Findlay, State of Ohio, two-thirds (2/3) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the Service Director and the Safety Director of the City of Findlay be and he is hereby authorized to advertise for bids where necessary pursuant to law and enter into contracts for construction of various projects as set forth in the capital improvements program for the year 2020.

SECTION 1: That the following sums be and the same are hereby appropriated and transferred:

FROM: TO: TO: TO: TO: TO: TO:	CIT Fund – Capital Improvements Restricted Account Police #21012000-other Park Maintenance #21034000-other Recreation Functions #21044400-other Cemetery #21046000-other Streets #22040000-other Traffic Lights #22043200-other	\$ 635,00	00.00 \$ 136,000.00 \$ 46,000.00 \$ 135,000.00 \$ 73,000.00 \$ 225,000.00 \$ 20,000.00
FROM:	Water Fund	\$ 46,00	00.00
TO:	Water Distribution #25053000-other		\$ 11,000.00
TO:	Supply Reservoir #25073000-other		\$ 35,000.00
FROM:	Sewer Fund	\$ 110,5	00.00
TO:	Sewer Maintenance #25004800-other		\$ 53,000.00
TO:	WPC #25061000-other		\$ 57,500.00
FROM: TO:	Sewer Fund – Stormwater Restricted Account Stormwater Maintenance #25049500-other	\$ 480,00	00.00 \$ 480,000.00
FROM: TO: TO:	CIT Fund – Capital Improvements Restricted Account HVAC Upgrade for Municipal Building #31994700 ODOT Resurfacing FY20/HAN-CR 236-0.00 #32884500	•	00.00 \$ 120,000.00 \$ 25,000.00
FROM:	Water Fund	\$ 560,00	00.00
TO:	WTP SCADA Upgrade #35781800		\$ 560,600.00
FROM:	Sewer Fund		00.00
TO:	2020 Annual Sewer & Manhole Lining Program #356006		\$ 1,000.00
FROM: TO:	Sewer Fund – Stormwater Restricted Account Chapel Drive Storm Sewer Project #3550500	\$ 25,0	000.00 \$ 25,000.00

SECTION 2: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Findlay, Ohio, and for the further reason it is immediately necessary to appropriate and transfer said funds so that traffic signals may be upgraded.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

MAYOR

PASSED

February 4, 2020

ATTEST

CLERK OF COUNCIL

APPROVED February 4, 2020

## **2020 Capital Improvements Appropriations**

## **Appropriate Funds - Departments**

From:	CIT Fund - Capital Improvements Restricted Account	\$635,000		
То:	POLICE - 21012000-other Replace 2015 Ford Interceptor SUV		\$136,000	\$34,000
	Replace 2015 Ford Interceptor SUV			\$34,000
	Replace 2016 Ford Interceptor SUV			\$34,000
	Replace 2013 Ford Interceptor SUV			\$34,000
To:	PARKS MAINTENANCE -21034000 - other Replace 550 dump		\$46,000	\$46,000
To:	RECREATION FUNCTIONS - 21044400 - other		\$135,000	
	Zamboni Replacement/ Attachments			\$135,000
To:	CEMETERY - 21046000 - other		\$73,000	
*	Replacing Cemetery Dump truck			\$73,000
То:	STREETS - 22040000 - other		\$225,000	
	Replace one Add one Single Axle Dumps			\$172,000
	F550 Utility Truck Replace unit 116			\$53,000
To:	TRAFFIC LIGHTS - 22043200 - other		\$20,000	
	Traffic Signal Equipment			\$20,000
From:	Water Fund	\$46,000		ſ
То:	WATER DISTRIBUTION - 25053000 - other		\$11,000	
	Replace 2003 19' Tilt Trailer			\$11,000
To:	SUPPLY RESERVOIR - 25073000 - other		\$35,000	
	Replace Zero Turn Mower			\$35,000
From:	Sewer Fund	\$110,500		
То:	Sewer Maintenance - 250048000 - other		\$53,000	
	Trench Shoring			\$18,500
	Road Wheel Saw Attachment			\$18,000
	Replace HD Manhole Camera			\$16,500
To:	WPC - 25061000 - other		\$57,500	
	Replace 2008 3/4-Ton Pickup Truck (WPC Maintenance)			\$45,000
	WPC Entrance Gate Operator & Controls	·		\$12,500

From:

**Sewer Fund - Stormwater Restricted Account** 

\$480,000

To:

Stormwater Maintenance - 25049500 - other

Replace 2002 Storm Vactor

\$480,000

\$480,000

**Appropriate Funds - Projects** 

From:

**CIT Fund - Capital Improvements Restricted Account** 

\$145,000

To:

**HVAC Upgrade for municipal Building (31994700)** 

\$120,000

To:

ODOT Resurfacing FY20/HAN-CR 236-0.00 (32884500)

\$25,000

From:

**Water Fund** 

\$560,600

To:

WTP SCADA Upgrade (35781800)

\$560,600

From:

**Sewer Fund** 

\$1,000

To:

2020 Annual Sewer & Manhole Lining Program (35600600)

\$1,000

From:

**Sewer Fund - Stormwater Restricted Account** 

\$25,000

To:

Chapel Drive Storm Sewer Project (35500500)

\$25,000